

PROVINCE OF PANGÁSINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on June 24, 2019 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 379-2019

COMMENDING SP MEMBER CLEMENTE B. ARBOLEDA, JR. FOR HIS RELENTLESS EFFORTS OF SERVING THE PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN AS SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN MEMBER FOR THREE CONSECUTIVE TERMS FROM 2010-2013, 2013-2016 AND 2016-2019

WHEREAS, public service is a continuing commitment to serve the Province of Pangasinan, especially the board members in their respective legislative districts;

WHEREAS, SP Member Clemente B. Arboleda, Jr. is one of the outgoing members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan due to constitutional limitation of serving the Province as Board Member of the 5th District for three consecutive terms:

WHEREAS, SP Member Arboleda, during his 2nd term as Member of the 8th Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan, has been chosen to discharge the duties and functions of a Majority Floor Leader to ensure the smooth disposal of the various item in the Order of Business or any matter brought before the august Body;

WHEREAS, likewise, SP Member Arboleda, Chairman of the Committees on Information and Communication Technology; and Housing and Land Utilization; and Foreign Affairs and OFW Concerns of the 7th and 9th Sangguniang Panlalawigan, respectively, has authored several legislative measures in promoting public information and all forms of mass communications; enhancing development on matters of housing and urban planning; and in the advancement and protection of the rights and welfare of workers which significantly contributed to the Province's socio-economic growth;



Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen
www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 379-2019 Page 2

WHEREAS, SP Member Arboleda has displayed the good quality of a vibrant local legislator, having passed and principally authored and co-authored several ordinances and resolutions that eventually benefited the province;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan wishes SP Member Arboleda the best in his endeavors toward the continuance of his unselfish and undaunted services to the province in a private capacity;

NOW, THEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, on unanimous motion, duly seconded, it was –

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to commend, as he is hereby commended, SP Member Clemente B. Arboleda, Jr. for his relentless efforts of serving the Province of Pangasinan as Sangguniang Panlalawigan Member for three consecutive terms from 2010-2013, 2013-2016 and 2016-2019;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that a copy of this resolution be furnished to SP Member Clemente B. Arboleda, Jr., for his information.

CERTIFIED BY

VERNAT. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

JOSE FERDINAND Z. CALIMLIM, JR.

Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)

